
Contact: 
Direct Dial: 
E-mail: 
Date: 

Philippa Penney 
01275 884010 
Philippa.penney@n-somerset.gov.uk 
28 July 2021 

 
 
 
 

** CALL IN OF EXECUTIVE 
MEMBER DECISION 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Dear Sir or Madam 
 
Partnerships, Corporate Organisation and Overview Management Policy & Scrutiny 
Panel 
Thursday 5 August 2021, 6pm, New Council Chamber, Town Hall 
 
A meeting of the Panel will take place as indicated above.  
 
Please Note that any member of the press and public may listen in to proceedings at this 
meeting via the weblink below –  

https://youtu.be/yXlz8ad8Hh4 

The agenda is set out as follows. 
 
In accordance with the provision of Policy and Scrutiny Panel Procedure Rules (SSO14), 
Councillors Mark Crosby and Peter Crew have served notice to call in the decision of the 
Executive Member for Assets and Capital Delivery regarding Decision Number 21/22 DP 
130 Appropriation of open space to planning purposes: land south of The Uplands, 
Nailsea to the Partnerships, Corporate Organisation and Overview Management Policy 
and Scrutiny Panel. 
 
The reasons for the call in have been given as –  
 

“ I believe this action is merited on the grounds of whether sufficient and 
legitimately expected scrutiny has been given to the depth of public concern 
prompted by the prospect of this site being appropriated for proposed residential 
development.” 
 

Clearly, under the 1972 Act; a Principal Council may appropriate land that is no 
longer required for the purpose for which it is held. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

https://youtu.be/yXlz8ad8Hh4


 

However, in doing so the Council must provide compelling evidence demonstrating 
that that it has properly addressed the issue of whether the site is no longer needed 
for its current purpose which, in this case is public-open-space. 
 
And …  

 
that the (Council’s) claimed ‘benefits’ for its appropriation genuinely outweigh its 
current benefit to the community. 
 
I believe that this particular issue requires further scrutiny by the Panel.” 

The Panel after consideration of the Executive Member’s decision may give its 
opinion to the Executive Member on the decision, and in doing so may ask the 
Executive Member to reconsider the decision. 

 
Yours faithfully 
 
 
 
 
Assistant Director Legal & Governance and Monitoring Officer 
 

 
 
To: Members of the Partnerships, Corporate Organisation and Overview Management 

Policy and Scrutiny Panel 
 
Councillors: 
 
Geoffrey Richardson (Chairman), Stuart McQuillan (Vice-Chairman), Gill Bute, John Cato, 
James Clayton, Peter Crew, Mark Crosby, Huw James, John Ley-Morgan, Robert Payne, 
Terry Porter, vacancy. 
 
 
 
This document and associated papers can be made available in a different format 
on request. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



Agenda 
 
1.   Public Discussion (Standing Order SS09) (Agenda item 1)   

 
To receive and hear any person who wishes to address the Panel.  The Chairman 
will select the order of the matters to be heard.   
 
Members of the Panel may ask questions of the member of the public and a 
dialogue between the parties can be undertaken. 
 
Requests to speak must be submitted in writing to the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services, or the officer mentioned at the top of this agenda letter, by 
noon on the day before the meeting and request must detail the subject matter of 
the address.  
 
 

2.   Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes (Agenda item 2)   
 

3.   Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (Standing Order 37) (Agenda 
item 3)   
 
A Member must declare any disclosable pecuniary interest where it relates to any 
matter being considered at the meeting.  A declaration of a disclosable pecuniary 
interest should indicate the interest and the agenda item to which it relates.  A 
Member is not permitted to participate in this agenda item by law and should 
immediately leave the meeting before the start of any debate. 
 
If the Member leaves the Chamber in respect of a declaration, he or she should 
ensure that the Chairman is aware of this before he or she leaves to enable their 
exit from the meeting to be recorded in the minutes in accordance with Standing 
Order 37. 
 

4.   Call in of Executive Member Decision - Appropriation of open space to 
planning purposes: land south of The Uplands, Nailsea (Agenda item 4)  
(Pages 5 - 34) 
 
A copy of the Executive Member decision no. 21/22 DP 130 is attached. 
 

     

 
 
 Exempt Items 

 
Should the Panel wish to consider a matter as an Exempt Item, the Panel will be 
invited to pass the following resolution – 
 
“(1) That the press, public, and officers not required by the Members, the Chief 
Executive or the Director, to remain during the exempt session, be excluded from 
the meeting during consideration of the following item of business on the ground 
that its consideration will involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Section 100I of the Local Government Act 1972.” 
 

Page 3



 

Also, if appropriate, the following resolution should be passed – 
 
“(2) That members of the Council who are not members of this Panel be invited 
to remain.” 
 
Mobile phones, PDAs and other mobile devices 
 

All persons attending the meeting are requested to ensure that these devices are 
switched to silent mode. The chairman may approve an exception to this request 
in special circumstances. 
 
Filming and Recording of Meetings 
 
The proceedings of this meeting may be recorded for broadcasting purposes.  
 
Anyone wishing to film part, or all of the proceedings may do so unless the press 
and public are excluded for that part of the meeting or there is good reason not to 
do so, as directed by the Chairman.  
 
Members of the public may also use Facebook and Twitter or other forms of social 
media to report on proceedings at this meeting. 

 

Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
ON HEARING THE ALARM – (a continuous two-tone siren) 
 
Leave the room by the nearest exit door.    Ensure that windows are closed. 
 
Last person out to close the door. 
 
Do Not stop to collect personal belongings. 
Do Not use the lifts. 
Follow the green and white exit signs and make your way to the assembly point. 
Do Not re-enter the building until authorised to do so by the Fire Authority. 
Go to Assembly Point C – Outside the offices formerly occupied by Stephen 
& Co 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



1 

NORTH SOMERSET COUNCIL DECISION 

DECISION OF:  COUNCILLOR STEVE BRIDGER, EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR ASSETS 
AND CAPITAL DELIVERY 

WITH ADVICE FROM: THE DIRECTOR OF PLACE AND THE ASSISTANT 
DIRECTOR, LEGAL & GOVERNANCE AND MONITORING OFFICER 

DECISION NO: 21/22 DP 130 

SUBJECT: APPROPRIATION OF OPEN SPACE TO PLANNING PURPOSES: 
LAND SOUTH OF THE UPLANDS, NAILSEA  

KEY DECISION: YES 

REASON: Reasons for appropriation relate to two or more wards 

BACKGROUND: 

The site 

The Site (“Land south of The Uplands, Nailsea) is a roughly 2 hectare ‘L’ shaped area of 
grassland located adjacent to the south western edge of Nailsea. This is as shown on the 
attached Plan at Appendix A.  

There is a pedestrian access from The Uplands and the southern bridleway. At the eastern 
side of the site is a small woodland and at the south is a bridleway/cyclepath set within 
mature trees and a hedgerow.  

At the northern boundary are single storey houses, separated from the Site by a low stone 
walls and hedges. Adjacent to the western boundary are single storey houses, the vehicle 
access and protected Red Oak trees.  

The site slopes downwards to the south. An adopted footpath gives access to the site from 
the north between numbers 20 and 22 The Uplands. 

Issue and proposals 

The Council is proposing to develop the Site for 52 dwellings and one substation building, 
with the provision of car parking, footpaths and other associated works (planning application 
reference 20/P/2000/R3). 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



2 

The Site is currently used as open space. Therefore, the Council cannot use its statutory 
powers to appropriate the land to planning purposes for the development without following a 
statutory process. 

The purpose of this report is to note that the statutory process has been followed and to seek 
authority to appropriate the land for planning purposes in order to facilitate the carrying out of 
the development. 

The Council’s Power to Appropriate 

Section 122 of the Local Government Act 1972 permits a ‘principal council’ to appropriate any 
land which belongs to them and is no longer required for the purpose for which it is held 
immediately before the appropriation, for any purpose for which it is authorised by the Local 
Government Act 1972 or any other enactment to acquire land by agreement. 

The Council already owns the freehold of the Site, and is a ‘principal council’.  Therefore, the 
Council needs to be satisfied that: 

1. The land is no longer required for the purpose for which it is currently held;

2. The purpose for which the Council is appropriating is authorised by statute.

In relation to point (1) above, the question of whether the land is no longer required for its 
current purpose is solely for the Council to decide in good faith. There is no requirement for 
the land to have fallen into disuse or disrepair, and the Council is entitled to balance the loss 
of the current use against the benefits to the wider community in making that decision. 

The applicable principles for the Council in deciding whether or not the land is no longer 
required as open space were distilled by the High Court in the case of The Queen on the 
application of Lorraine Elizabeth Maries v The London Borough of Merton [2014] EWHC 2689 
(Admin). Maries was a judicial review challenge against an open space appropriation for a 
school, and the challenge was lost on all grounds. The Court confirmed that: 

1. Whether land is no longer required for a particular purpose, meaning no longer needed
in the public interest of the locality for that purpo
[...]
epresentations to the Council. The period for submission of 
representations expired on 5 May 2021. 

Appropriation of land under section 122 of the Local Government Act 1972 is a distinctly 
different process from the compulsory acquisition of open space or common land under 
section 19 of the Acquisition of Land Act 1981. The appropriation procedure is not one that 
involves the compulsory purchase procedure to acquire freehold interests in land. The 
appropriation of land under section 122 concerns land that is already in the local authority’s 
ownership. Accordingly, matters which are relevant to the grant of a certificate by the 
Secretary of State for the acquisition of open space or common land under section 19 are not 
relevant to the section 122 procedure. For example, there is no legal requirement to provide 
replacement alternative provision.  

DECISION: 

1. To consider the representations, along with the information contained in this report,
received in respect of the intention to appropriate the open space land to the south of
The Uplands, Nailsea shown edged red on the plan attached to this report (the ‘Site’).

2. To agree that the Site, which is held by the Council for the purpose of open
space/recreation is no longer required to be held for those purposes and should be
appropriated for planning purposes with a view to its subsequent future development.

3. To resolve to authorise the appropriation of the Site from open space/recreation
purposes for planning purposes under Section 122(1) of the Local Government Act
1972, in order to facilitate the carrying out of residential development.

4. To authorise the Director of Place to note the appropriation process in the Council’s
records.

REASONS: 

A total of 131 representations were received in relation to the Site. To assist the Executive 
Member in his consideration of the objections a summary of the main issues, together with an 
analysis and responses/comments, is at Appendix B. Redacted copies 
[...]
risk. 

Risks relating to the potential development proposal are considered as part of the reporting 
and governance for that project. 

EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS 

Have you undertaken an Equality Impact Assessment? Yes 

The appropriation process, in that it relates to the legal purpose for which the land is held and 
is not in itself a decision to proceed with the act of development, has minimal equality 
implications. An EIA for the appropriation is attached as Appendix C1. 

For completeness, a copy of the first stage EIA for the development proposals is attached for 
the Executive Member to consider (Appendix C2).  

CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 

The appropriation of the Site in itself has limited corporate implications. 

Consultation responses have been considered by the Director of Place and a report on her 
consideration of the responses is appended. Page 9



6 

APPENDICES 

Appendix A:   Plan of the Site 

Appendix B: Report of Director of Place on the Consideration of Representations 

Appendix C1: Equality Impact Assessment for appropriation decision 

Appendix C2: Equality Impact Assessment for development proposal 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

Redacted copies of consultation responses are available on request and have been shared 
with the Executive Member. 

In addition to the responses summarised in Appendix B and Appendix D, I have
today received a further response from Nailsea Town Council. I have carefully read
and considered the response, but do not believe that it raises anything substantively
new or different to those I have already considered.

SIGNATORIES: 

DECISION MAKER: 

.......................................... Signed: ............ Executive Member for Assets and Capital Delivery 

Date:   16 July 2021............................................ 

WITH ADVICE FROM: 

................................... 
 DP 62 

Signed: ..................... Assistant Director Placemaking and Growth. In 
accordance with 21/22

Date:   16 July 2021 

WITH ADVICE FROM:
[...]
e is a lack of alternative similar open space nearby, specifically flat 
open land away from traffic and where dogs are allowed off-lead. Other 
developments in the area are contributing to an increase in residents, 
increasing the need for this open space. 

 
D. Proposals are contrary to NSC policies: 

i. Climate change policies / environmental credentials. 
ii. Green infrastructure policy. 
iii. Health & well-being. 

 
 
 

Page 13



E. Planning allocation: 
i. This housing is not needed, in particular given that 450 homes will 

be delivered on adjacent land. The benefits of the land as open 
space exceed the benefits of the housing it will deliver. 

ii. Housing should be built at more sustainable locations, in particular 
on brownfield sites. 

iii. Cumulative housing impacts are eroding the countryside and the 
strategic gap between Nailsea and Backwell; this site sets a further 
negative precedent in that regards. 

 
F. Process issues: 

i. The land was purchased in the 1970s for the purpose of protecting 
it as public open space. It is the duty of the council to uphold this 
historic purpose and intent. 

ii. Oversight/error meant that the land was not properly identified and 
protected as Local Green Space as part of the Sites & Allocations 
Plan process. An audit of green infrastructure provision should have 
been carried out prior to allocation and planning. 

iii. A planning application in the 1970s was refused; unclear what has 
changed to allow a different position to be taken. 

iv. The principle of the council promoting its land for commercial 
purposes is wrong/immoral; the council should not be allowed to 
judge its own planning applications. 

 
2.3 The two representations of support for the appropriation both suggested there 

is sufficient other open spaces within Nailsea. One stresses that additional 
housing was greatly needed. 

 
3. Other matters raised 
 
3.1 Various issues relating to the planning merits of the proposed housing 

development were raised, including: 
 

(a) Traffic impacts; 
(b) Inappropriate development on this Site; 
(c) Insufficient local infrastructure and amenities to support new residents; 
(d) General objection to any development on open space. 

 
3.2 The proposed housing development on the Site is the subject of a full 

planning application (Ref. 20/P/2000/R3) made in August 2020. The Planning 
and Regulatory Committee resolved to grant approval on 17 February 2021. 

 
3.3 As part of the planning application process, the proposals have undergone full 

public consultation, and have been assessed and found to be in compliance 
with relevant local and national planning policy. 

 
3.4 The issue in the present case is whether the Site is still required for the purpose 

for which it is currently held having regard to relative needs for the land in the 
interests of the local authority’s area. The planning merits of the housing 
proposals are not relevant to this balancing exercise. 

Page 14



 
3.5 Many objections also gave personal views, observations or simply stated 

factual matters, not in themselves relevant to the open space appropriation 
process. 

 
4. Council’s responses/comments 

 
4.1 Section 6 of this Appendix B contains a table summarising the objections and 

the Council’s specific responses to/comments on each theme, as well as other 
discrete and specific matters which have been raised by objectors. 

 
4.2 The points raised by objectors in relation to the themes identified in paragraph 

2(b) above are important issues which the Council takes very seriously in 
weighing up the relative needs for the Site. 

 
4.3 The Council is sympathetic to the long-standing use of the Site by local 

residents. Many objections pointed to the fact that the Site is well-used as open 
space, and that it has not been demonstrated that the Site is ‘surplus’ to 
requirements. 

 
4.4 The Council does not dispute that the area is regularly used by local residents 

and h
[...]
sabled people    X  =  

People from different ethnic groups    X  =  

Men or women (including those 
who are pregnant or on maternity 
leave) 

   X  =  

Lesbian, gay or bisexual people    X  =  

People on a low income    X  =  

People in particular age groups    X  =  

People in particular faith groups    X  =  

People who are married or in a civil 
partnership 

   X  =  

Transgender people    X  =  

Other specific impacts, for 
example: carers, parents, impact 
on health and wellbeing, Armed 
Forces Community etc.  

Please specify:  

 

   X  =  

3. Explanation of customer impact 

Please describe the reasons for the impact level in the table above.  

No impact will occur as a result of this proposal 
Page 26



 

 11 

4. Staff equality impact summary 

Are there any staffing implications for this proposal?  No 

Explanation of staff impact 
If yes, please describe the nature of the impact, including how many posts could be 
affected. 

Please state whether they are vacant, or filled permanently or temporarily:  N/a 

5. Consolidation savings 

Please complete for medium or high impact areas  

Does this budget saving include many service areas/savings/projects? 

If so, please identify the areas included in this proposal that could potentially have a 
medium or high impact for equality groups  

Service area  Value of saving  

N/a  

  

  

Total   

6. Review and sign off  

Service Manager Review  
Insert any service manager comments here: None 

Is a further detailed equality impact assessment needed? No (not for this purpose) 

If ‘yes’, when will the further assessment be completed? N/a 

Service Manager:     Alex Hearn, Assistant Director, Placemaking & Growth 

Date:  22 June 2021 
  

Page 27



 

 12 

APPENDIX C2 – EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT FOR DEVELOPMENT PROPOSAL 
 
North Somerset Council  
Initial Equality Impact Assessment for proposed residential development on land to 
the south of The Uplands, Nailsea 
 
 
1. Proposal  
 
Dire
[...]
enda
	4 Call in of Executive Member Decision - Appropriation of open space to planning purposes: land south of The Uplands, Nailsea (Agenda item 4)
	1 DP130 Uplands
	1 DP130 Uplands - as amended
	The site
	North Somerset Council  Equality Impact Assessment
	Appropriation of land at The Uplands, Nailsea
	1. The Proposal
	Description of the proposal:
	Summary of changes:

	2. Customer equality impact summary
	3. Explanation of customer impact
	4. Staff equality impact summary
	Explanation of staff impact

	5. Consolidation savings
	6. Review and sign off
	Service Manager Review

	North Somerset Council  Initial Equality Impact Assessment for proposed residential development on land to the south of The Uplands, Nailsea
	1. Proposal
	Description of the proposal:
	2. Summary of changes:

	4. Explanation of customer impact
	5. Staff equality impact summary
	Explanation of staff impact:     None expected.

	6. Consolidation savings
	7. Review and sign-off
	Service Manager review


	21.06.29 Executive Member report - Uplands - Appendix B dp130
	1. Summary of representations
	2. Themes of response
	3. Other matters raised
	4. Council’s responses/comments
	5. Conclusions
	6. Table of responses


	APPENDIX D - Review of further responses - Uplands






Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

Philippa Penney,   PCO minutes 050821 

Draft Minutes 
of the Meeting of 

The Partnerships, Corporate Organisation and 
Overview Management Policy and Scrutiny Panel 
Thursday, 5 August 2021 
New Council Chamber - Town Hall 
 
Meeting Commenced: 6.00 pm Meeting Concluded: 6.55 pm 
 
Councillors:  
 
P Geoff Richardson (Chairman) 
A Stuart McQuillan (Vice Chairman) 
 
N Gill Bute                               P    Wendy Griggs (substituting for Robert Payne) 
P John Cato        P    Patrick Keating (substituting for Huw James)  
N James Clayton       P    Phil Neve (substituting for Stuart McQuillan)  
P Peter Crew 
P Mark Crosby 
A Huw James 
P John Ley-Morgan 
A Robert Payne 
N Terry Porter  
    Vacancy  
 
 

P: Present 
A: Apologies for absence submitted 
N: Not present 
 
Other Councillors in attendance: Mike Bird, Steve Bridger 
 
Officers in attendance: Nicholas Brain, Philippa Penney, (Corporate Services), Jenny 
Ford, Lucy Shomali (Place)  
 
PCO
1 

Chairman's Welcome 
 
The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting and also to those watching 
online as the meeting was being live streamed on YouTube. He explained that the 
Panel had been convened following the call-in of Executive Member decision 
21/22 DP 130 Appropriation of open space to planning purposes: land south of 
The Uplands, Nailsea. 
 
The purpose of the meeting was to debate the decision and the reasons for   the 
call-in, at the end of which, the panel would agree either: to recommend to the 
Executive Member that the decision should be reconsidered or; not to recommend 



2 
 

Philippa Penney,   PCO minutes 050821 
 

that the decision should be reconsidered. 
 
The subject of the decision was specific to the appropriation of the land, which 
was a legal process distinct from any matters relating to planning for that land. 
 
The Council’s power to appropriate was detailed in the decision notice and was an 
independent process to that of planning. 
 
The Council needed to be satisfied that a) land was no longer required for the 
current purpose, and b) the purpose for which the Council was appropriating was 
authorised by statute. 
 
In respect of the use of the land The Executive member needed to be satisfied 
that on balance the benefits to North Somerset residents and the wider community 
would be greater for the proposed use than for the existing one. 
 
 

PCO
2 

Public Discussion (Standing Order SSO 9) (Agenda Item 1) -Executive 
Member decision 21/22 DP 130 Appropriation of open space to planning 
purposes: land south of The Uplands, Nailsea (1) 
 
Ms Angela Love, local resident, addressed the Panel.  
 
Ms Love stated that she believed the council had not provided compelling   
evidence demonstrating that it had properly addressed the issue of whether the 
land south of the Uplands, Nailsea was no longer needed for its current purpose – 
public open space. She stated that no robust and recent Public Open Space 
Assessment (as required by both NPPF & NPPG) had been carried out prior to 
inclusion in the SAP, the planning application, or the Appropriation Decision.  She 
also stated that evidence of claimed benefits, which genuinely outweighed its 
current benefit to the community, were not substantiated by the EIAs for both 
Appropriation and Development Proposal and in particular with regard to the 
impact on disabled people, people in particular age groups and on health and 
wellbeing.  She added that sufficient scrutiny had not been given to public concern 
about the change of public use with negative impact on between 3000 to 7000 
existing residents of Nailsea.  She concluded that it was clear from much 
documentation, including the Business Case, that the motivation to develop the 
‘Land South of the Uplands’ was financial, with council processes and timings 
including the Appropriation Decision, being made to fit this predetermined aim. 
 
The Chairman asked members if they wished to question Ms Love. There were no 
questions.  
 
The Chairman thanked Ms Love for her address.  
 
 

PCO
3 

Public Discussion (Standing Order SSO 9) (Agenda Item 1) - Executive 
Member decision 21/22 DP 130 Appropriation of open space to planning 
purposes: land south of The Uplands, Nailsea (2) 
 
Mr Anthony Evans, local resident, addressed the Panel  
 



3 
 

Philippa Penney,   PCO minutes 050821 
 

Mr Evans stated that he was in favour of retaining the land to the south of the 
Uplands as green public open space for which it had been for many years and for 
which there was documentary evidence dating back to 1966. He noted that it was 
widely felt in the community that this had not been sufficiently taken into account.  
Far from presenting truly compelling evidence for the case, in his opinion, the 
council had stretched points to suggest that it was surplus to requirements without 
any suggestion that the loss resulting from the proposed development would be 
replaced by equivalent or better provision in terms of quantity and quality in a 
suitable location. 
 
The Chairman asked members if they wished to question Mr Evans.  
 
The Chairman asked Mr Evans if he felt that the alternative areas of open space 
were sufficient.  Mr Evans replied that these were small and too far away. 
 
The Chairman thanked Mr Evans for his address. 
 
 

PCO
4 

Public Discussion (Standing Order SSO 9) (Agenda Item 1)- Executive 
Member decision 21/22 DP 130 Appropriation of open space to planning 
purposes: land south of The Uplands, Nailsea (3) 
 
Ms Jo Duffy, Town Clerk, Nailsea Town Council, addressed the Panel. 
 
Ms Duffy informed the Panel that Nailsea Town Council believed that North 
Somerset Council had not carried out due diligence when looking at the land that 
was no longer required for the current purpose. The land was identified in 1966 as 
public space and had been under the local authority jurisdiction since 1997 for the 
purposes under the Community Land Act.  It had been planted, had fencing and a 
footpath.  It had been used as a football pitch in the past and for football, 
recreation and play for as long as people could remember.  She noted that it had 
not been shown in any evidence that the land was no longer required.  There was 
limited space in Nailsea and during the current pandemic this space was in even 
greater demand.  The Uplands was special to the local community and evidence 
could be provided to show the land was genuinely valued by the local community 
and held a particular local significance for its recreational value, its tranquillity and 
for the richness of its wildlife.  No alternative had been offered by North Somerset 
to replace this much-loved space.  Ms Duffy concluded that without the evidence 
from North Somerset the land could not be shown to be no longer required for the 
purpose for which it was currently used. 
 
The Chairman asked members if they wished to question Ms Duffy. There were no 
questions. 
 
The Chairman thanked Ms Duffy for her address 
 

PCO
5 

Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (Standing Order 37) (Agenda 
item 3) 
 
None 
 
 



4 
 

Philippa Penney,   PCO minutes 050821 
 

PCO
6 

Call in of Executive Member Decision - Appropriation of open space to 
planning purposes: land south of The Uplands, Nailsea (Agenda item 4) 
 
Councillor Crosby, as proposer, explained his reasons for the call in. He felt that 
there was little that described the efforts in the report to assess the public value of 
the site and the social and economic contribution that public open space made 
towards the welfare and wellbeing of the public.  He stated that without compelling 
evidence he was not convinced that the proposed housing was a greater 
community benefit that outweighed the site’s value and use as public and open 
space. He pointed out that this was not the only site within the district that the 
Council may have to consider appropriating in response to the government’s 
demands for housing.  The Council would need to be able to demonstrate to its 
communities that the evidence put to them was assured and compelling and that 
the decisions taken were truly tested and balanced in their conclusions. 
 
Councillor Crew, as seconder, explained his reasons for the call in, giving his full 
support to the comments made by Councillor Crosby. He stated that it was clear 
the Council had not convinced the residents of Nailsea, the town councillors and 
its own district councillors that the Council had given due diligence in the 
appropriation of the land and therefore he endorsed what had been said and that a 
recommendation be made by the Panel for the decision to be reconsidered. 
 
The Executive Member for Assets and Capital Delivery welcomed the debate.   As 
a former Chair to the precursor of the Panel he respected and supported the role 
of elected members to test and challenge Executive member decisions.  He felt 
that it was a good report and he was very happy with the documents that 
supported it. He referred to the phrase contained in the report ‘no longer required 
for the purpose for which it is held’ which had been referenced from the Local 
Government Act 1972 Section 122 A and that the phrase needed to be contained 
in the report, but he understood why that would be questioned if taken literally. It 
had been considered in a number of legal cases and in particular the London 
Borough of Merton case which was referenced in the report. 
 
He further added that he had taken everything into account when making the 
decision and in particular in relation to the land being used as public space during 
the pandemic and the increased use of public space that had been referenced in 
Section 4.4. He rejected the notion that it had been a financially motivated 
decision.  It was not a decision he had taken lightly and was one he had 
considered at great length, reading all the comments from those who responded to 
the consultation and visiting the site on two occasions. He noted that the site itself 
would not be fully taken up with the development as there was a small open area 
of woodland, and a bridleway. He pointed out that the council was the sole judge 
of whether or not the land was required for the purpose of which it was held 
immediately before the appropriation decision. That was not to suggest it was not 
being used by the public for its current use. Neither was the council bound by any 
previous uses with regards to the previous uses of the land. He added that the 
decision was subjective. 
 
 
In supporting the call in, members of the panel made reference to the fact that as 
owner of the freehold of the site the Council needed to be fully satisfied that the 
land was no longer required for a particular purpose for which it was currently 



5 
 

Philippa Penney,   PCO minutes 050821 
 

held. It was felt that North Somerset Council had not shown enough evidence that 
the open space was no longer required for the purpose for which it was held and 
that nothing in the history of the current site seemed to have been taken as 
evidence in the document.   
 
Reference was made to The Green Book (Central Government Guidance on 
Appraisal and Evaluation) which considered that when balancing exercises were 
required in decision making there should be consideration of the need for a cost 
benefit analysis to weigh up all the factors having regard to the existing and 
proposed use of the land.  The metrics in the book were wide ranging and 
presented the perspective of society and from the context of different 
stakeholders.  These would be calculated over the lifetime of the project and 
should be considered over a period of 60 years.  
 
Metrics to be considered were numerous but included: carbon emissions 
assessment (before and after); social cost benefit analysis; social cost 
effectiveness analysis; biodiversity assessment; community wellbeing; transport 
impact assessment; quality provision of public space in general (not merely the 
assertion that something one kilometre away is an acceptable alternative); what 
are the other benefits such as whether more schools, leisure centres, parks are to 
be provided.    
 
The Green Book raised some key points regarding appraisal and evaluation 
underlining the inclusion of welfare economics and concerns regarding overall 
social welfare efficiency.  The decision-making process should begin with an open 
and objective evidence base.  Members agreed the need to weigh all these factors 
in a way that was meaningful using proper metrics, and that this was not apparent 
in this decision. 
  
It was proposed by Councillor Crosby and seconded by Councillor Crew that the 
Executive Member be requested to reconsider his decision for appropriation of 
open space to planning purposes: land south of The Uplands, Nailsea for the 
reasons outlined below. 
 
The proposal was put to the vote by Members of that Panel and was CARRIED (7 
votes in favour, 0 against, 1 abstention). 
 
Recommended:  

 
that the Executive member for Assets and Capital Delivery be requested to 
reconsider the decision number 21/22 DP 130 (Appropriation of open space to 
planning purposes: land south of The Uplands, Nailsea) for the reasons that the 
measured social value had not been carried out sufficiently against the benefits of 
the development and to also take into account other relevant metrics including: 
quality of provision of replacement public open space; carbon emissions; social 
cost benefit analysis; social cost effectiveness analysis; biodiversity assessment; 
community wellbeing; transport impact assessment; other benefits such as 
schools, leisure centre, new parks and health centre provision.  
 
 
 
 



6 
 

Philippa Penney,   PCO minutes 050821 
 

 
 

 
 

   
Chairman 

 


